The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

d) Impairment of financial assets
The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it has used
reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial
instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not
undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind AS, whether there have been
significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

C

(a) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2019

Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11.66   -   11.66
Right-of-use assets 1 & 6 -   64.16   64.16
Other intangible assets 0.01   -   0.01
Financial assets
(i) Investments 104.78   -   104.78
(ii) Loans 6 16.52   (3.06)   13.46
(iii) Other financial assets 1.00   -   1.00
Non-current tax assets 49.86   -   49.86
Other non-current assets 2.18   -   2.18
Total non-current assets 186.01   61.10   247.11

Current assets
Financial assets
(i) Investments -   -   -
(ii) Trade receivables 4 171.15   (5.26)   165.89
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 321.64   -   321.64
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,489.87   -   1,489.87
(v) Loans 6 353.52   -   353.52
(vi) Other financial assets 392.52   -   392.52
Other current assets 279.74   0.77   280.51

3,008.44   (4.49)   3,003.95
Assets classified as held for sale 10.00   -   10.00
Total current assets 3,018.44   (4.49)   3,013.95

Total assets 3,204.45   56.61   3,261.06

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 10.05   -   10.05
Instruments entirely equity in nature 127.27   -   127.27
Other equity 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9 & 10 199.76   (165.90)   33.86
Total equity 337.08   (165.90)   171.18

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 5 130.00   (0.39)   129.61
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   50.63   50.63
(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.35   -   0.35
Provisions 16.91   -   16.91
Total non-current liabilities 147.26   50.24   197.50

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 594.70   -   594.70
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   15.90   15.90
(iii) Trade payables 736.03   -   736.03
(iv) Other financial liabilities 10 1,343.32   87.19   1,430.51
Contract liabilities 9 10.00   69.18   79.18
Other current liabilities 28.79   -   28.79
Provisions 7.27   -   7.27
Total current liabilities 2,720.11   172.27   2,892.38

Total liabilities 2,867.37   222.51   3,089.88

Total equity and liabilities 3,204.45   56.61   3,261.06

Particulars

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

Statements of reconciliation between the previous GAAP and Ind AS are as under:
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following table presents the
reconciliation from regrouped previous GAAP to Ind AS.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2020

Notes  Regrouped previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7.88   -   7.88
Right-of-use assets 1 & 6 -   43.50   43.50
Other intangible assets -   -   -
Financial assets
(i) Investments 50.14   -   50.14
(ii) Loans 6 16.13   (2.19)   13.94
(iii) Other financial assets -   -   -
Non-current tax assets 89.49   -   89.49
Other non-current assets 2.73   -   2.73
Total non-current assets 166.37   41.31   207.68

Current assets
Financial assets
(i) Investments 2 35.00   1.72   36.72
(ii) Trade receivables 4 170.15   (4.62)   165.53
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 81.02   -   81.02

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,974.20   -   1,974.20
(v) Loans 321.01   -   321.01
(vi) Other financial assets 378.93   -   378.93
Other current assets 6 157.14   0.52   157.66

3,117.45   (2.38)   3,115.07
Assets classified as held for sale -   -   -
Total current assets 3,117.45   (2.38)   3,115.07

Total assets 3,283.82   38.93   3,322.75

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 10.05   -   10.05
Instruments entirely equity in nature 133.25   -   133.25
Other equity 1-10 (119.76)   (167.19)   (286.95)
Total equity 23.54   (167.19)   (143.65)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 5 12.72   (0.11)   12.61
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   30.78   30.78
(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.35   -   0.35
Provisions 18.24   -   18.24
Total non-current liabilities 31.31   30.67   61.98

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 575.36   -   575.36
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   19.84   19.84
(iii) Trade payables 10 555.49   -   555.49
(iv) Other financial liabilities 1, 9 & 10 2,065.31   91.52   2,156.83
Contract liabilities 8 & 9 -   64.09   64.09
Other current liabilities 26.35   26.35
Provisions 9 6.46   6.46
Total current liabilities 3,228.97   175.45   3,404.42

Total liabilities 3,260.28   206.12   3,466.40

Total equity and liabilities 3,283.82   38.93   3,322.75

Assets

Particulars

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(c) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes

 Regrouped previous
GAAP

for the year ended
31 March 2020*

 Ind-AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
for the year ended

31 March 2020

Revenue from operations 8 & 9 3,064.84   (8.55)   3,056.29
Other income 2 & 6 214.37   3.23   217.60

3,279.21   (5.32)   3,273.89

Employee benefits expense 3 & 7 453.88   203.00   656.88
Impairment of investment 61.42   -   61.42
Other expenses 1, 4, 6, 9 & 10 3,476.13   (30.74)   3,445.39
Total expenses   3,991.43   172.26   4,163.69

(712.22)   (177.58)   (889.80)

Finance costs 1 & 5 98.78   6.06   104.84
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1 & 6 5.95   20.65   26.60

(816.95)   (204.29)   (1,021.24)

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 7 -   7.55   7.55
Other comprehensive income for the year -   7.55   7.55

(816.95)   (196.74)   (1,013.69)

Total income

Income

Loss for the year

Expenses

Earning before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(d) Reconciliation of cash flows

 Particulars  Regrouped Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

For the year ended 31 March 2020
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (237.55)   21.70   (215.85)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 199.22   -   199.22
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities (202.29)   (27.36)   (229.65)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (240.62)   (5.66)   (246.28)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2019 321.64   (494.70)   (173.06)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2020 81.02   (500.36)   (419.34)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this
note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

1 Leases

 As at
1 April 2019

For the year ended
31 March 2020

 As at
31 March 2020

Impact of Ind AS adjustment 4.60   (1.24)   3.36

Balance sheet
- Other equity   4.60   (1.24)   3.36
- Right-of-use asset   61.93   (19.95)   41.98
- Lease liabilities- Non Current   (50.63)   19.84   (30.79)
- Lease liabilities- Current   (15.90)   (3.94)   (19.84)
- Other financial liabilities   -   5.29   5.29

Statement of Profit and Loss
- Depreciation and amortisation
expense

   -   19.95   -

- Finance cost   -   5.78   -
- Other expenses   -   (26.97)   -

2 Fair valuation of investment in mutual funds

[…]

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

d) Impairment of financial assets
The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it has used
reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial
instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not
undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind AS, whether there have been
significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

C

(a) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2019

Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11.66   -   11.66
Right-of-use assets 1 & 6 -   64.16   64.16
Other intangible assets 0.01   -   0.01
Financial assets
(i) Investments 104.78   -   104.78
(ii) Loans 6 16.52   (3.06)   13.46
(iii) Other financial assets 1.00   -   1.00
Non-current tax assets 49.86   -   49.86
Other non-current assets 2.18   -   2.18
Total non-current assets 186.01   61.10   247.11

Current assets
Financial assets
(i) Investments -   -   -
(ii) Trade receivables 4 171.15   (5.26)   165.89
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 321.64   -   321.64
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,489.87   -   1,489.87
(v) Loans 6 353.52   -   353.52
(vi) Other financial assets 392.52   -   392.52
Other current assets 279.74   0.77   280.51

3,008.44   (4.49)   3,003.95
Assets classified as held for sale 10.00   -   10.00
Total current assets 3,018.44   (4.49)   3,013.95

Total assets 3,204.45   56.61   3,261.06

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 10.05   -   10.05
Instruments entirely equity in nature 127.27   -   127.27
Other equity 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9 & 10 199.76   (165.90)   33.86
Total equity 337.08   (165.90)   171.18

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 5 130.00   (0.39)   129.61
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   50.63   50.63
(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.35   -   0.35
Provisions 16.91   -   16.91
Total non-current liabilities 147.26   50.24   197.50

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 594.70   -   594.70
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   15.90   15.90
(iii) Trade payables 736.03   -   736.03
(iv) Other financial liabilities 10 1,343.32   87.19   1,430.51
Contract liabilities 9 10.00   69.18   79.18
Other current liabilities 28.79   -   28.79
Provisions 7.27   -   7.27
Total current liabilities 2,720.11   172.27   2,892.38

Total liabilities 2,867.37   222.51   3,089.88

Total equity and liabilities 3,204.45   56.61   3,261.06

Particulars

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

Statements of reconciliation between the previous GAAP and Ind AS are as under:
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following table presents the
reconciliation from regrouped previous GAAP to Ind AS.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2020

Notes  Regrouped previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7.88   -   7.88
Right-of-use assets 1 & 6 -   43.50   43.50
Other intangible assets -   -   -
Financial assets
(i) Investments 50.14   -   50.14
(ii) Loans 6 16.13   (2.19)   13.94
(iii) Other financial assets -   -   -
Non-current tax assets 89.49   -   89.49
Other non-current assets 2.73   -   2.73
Total non-current assets 166.37   41.31   207.68

Current assets
Financial assets
(i) Investments 2 35.00   1.72   36.72
(ii) Trade receivables 4 170.15   (4.62)   165.53
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 81.02   -   81.02

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,974.20   -   1,974.20
(v) Loans 321.01   -   321.01
(vi) Other financial assets 378.93   -   378.93
Other current assets 6 157.14   0.52   157.66

3,117.45   (2.38)   3,115.07
Assets classified as held for sale -   -   -
Total current assets 3,117.45   (2.38)   3,115.07

Total assets 3,283.82   38.93   3,322.75

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 10.05   -   10.05
Instruments entirely equity in nature 133.25   -   133.25
Other equity 1-10 (119.76)   (167.19)   (286.95)
Total equity 23.54   (167.19)   (143.65)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 5 12.72   (0.11)   12.61
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   30.78   30.78
(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.35   -   0.35
Provisions 18.24   -   18.24
Total non-current liabilities 31.31   30.67   61.98

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 575.36   -   575.36
(ii) Lease liabilities 1 -   19.84   19.84
(iii) Trade payables 10 555.49   -   555.49
(iv) Other financial liabilities 1, 9 & 10 2,065.31   91.52   2,156.83
Contract liabilities 8 & 9 -   64.09   64.09
Other current liabilities 26.35   26.35
Provisions 9 6.46   6.46
Total current liabilities 3,228.97   175.45   3,404.42

Total liabilities 3,260.28   206.12   3,466.40

Total equity and liabilities 3,283.82   38.93   3,322.75

Assets

Particulars

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(c) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes

 Regrouped previous
GAAP

for the year ended
31 March 2020*

 Ind-AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
for the year ended

31 March 2020

Revenue from operations 8 & 9 3,064.84   (8.55)   3,056.29
Other income 2 & 6 214.37   3.23   217.60

3,279.21   (5.32)   3,273.89

Employee benefits expense 3 & 7 453.88   203.00   656.88
Impairment of investment 61.42   -   61.42
Other expenses 1, 4, 6, 9 & 10 3,476.13   (30.74)   3,445.39
Total expenses   3,991.43   172.26   4,163.69

(712.22)   (177.58)   (889.80)

Finance costs 1 & 5 98.78   6.06   104.84
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1 & 6 5.95   20.65   26.60

(816.95)   (204.29)   (1,021.24)

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 7 -   7.55   7.55
Other comprehensive income for the year -   7.55   7.55

(816.95)   (196.74)   (1,013.69)

Total income

Income

Loss for the year

Expenses

Earning before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

(d) Reconciliation of cash flows

 Particulars  Regrouped Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

For the year ended 31 March 2020
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (237.55)   21.70   (215.85)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 199.22   -   199.22
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities (202.29)   (27.36)   (229.65)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (240.62)   (5.66)   (246.28)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2019 321.64   (494.70)   (173.06)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2020 81.02   (500.36)   (419.34)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this
note.

ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly known as ONE MOBIKWIK SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(Amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

1 Leases

 As at
1 April 2019

For the year ended
31 March 2020

 As at
31 March 2020

Impact of Ind AS adjustment 4.60   (1.24)   3.36

Balance sheet
- Other equity   4.60   (1.24)   3.36
- Right-of-use asset   61.93   (19.95)   41.98
- Lease liabilities- Non Current   (50.63)   19.84   (30.79)
- Lease liabilities- Current   (15.90)   (3.94)   (19.84)
- Other financial liabilities   -   5.29   5.29

Statement of Profit and Loss
- Depreciation and amortisation
expense

   -   19.95   -

- Finance cost   -   5.78   -
- Other expenses   -   (26.97)   -

2 Fair valuation of investment in mutual funds